Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
Monday, 7 December 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum-3)

Clirs Faragher (Chair), Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Clark, Mrs Hones, Kendall, Mynott,
Mrs Slade, Trump and Pound

Agenda Item Wards(s) Page No

Item Affected

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5-10

3. Strategic Risk Review All Wards 11 -44

4, Corporate Complaints Monitor and Freedom of Information  All Wards 45 - 50
Requests

5. Scrutiny Work Programme All Wards 51 - 56

6. Urgent Business

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Hayden
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
B01277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

(.

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
27.11.2015



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer
at least two working days before the meeting.

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information

Point of Order

A member may raise a point of order at
any time. The
[...]
t the assembly point in the North Front
Chamber. Car Park.


https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

L5 BRENTWOOD ]
Wiiiyy® BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
Tuesday, 29th September, 2015

Attendance

Clir Kerslake (Chair) Clir Mynott
Clir Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair) Clir Morrissey
Clir Kendall Clir Reed

Apologies

Clir Barrett
CliIr Slade
Clir Hones

Substitute Present

Clir Morrissey (substituting for Clir Barrett)
Clir Reed (substituting for CliIr Slade)

Clir Wiles (substituting for Clir Hones)

Officers Present

Claire Hayden - Governance & Member Support Officer

Chris Leslie - Finance Director

Chris Potter - Monitoring Officer and Head of Support Services
Phil Ruck - Head of Paid Service

Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer

Tim Huggins - IT Manager

Liana Nicholson - BDO, Internal Audit
Christine Connolly - Ernst & Young, External Audit
Debbie Hanson - Ernst & Young, External Audit

181. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received Clir Barrett with Clir Morrisey substituting, Clir Slade
with Clir Reed substituting and Clir Hones with Clir Wiles substituting.

182. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

164
Page 5



183.

184.

The minutes of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 29t June
2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Statement of Accounts 2014/2015

The report presented the Council’'s 2014/15 Statement of Accounts for
approval following external audit.

Clir Kerslake MOVED that Items 3 and 4 would be discussed and a vote on
those recommendations would take place at the same time. It was
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to combine the vote on these two items

A motion was MOVED by Clir Kerslake and SECONDED by Clir Murphy to
agree the recommendations set out in the reports for agenda items 3 and 4

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be approved
2. That the letter of Representation (Appendix B) be approved

3. That the Audit Results Report 2014/15 (Appendix A - page 141) be
agreed.

REASON FOR DECISION

A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements
underpins all of the services and priorities of the Council

External Audit Results Report 2014/15

The report presented to the Committee with the findings of the External
Auditors in respect of the audit of the Council’'s Statement of Account for
2014/15

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Audit Results Report 2014/15 at appendix A be agreed.
Reasons for Recommendation

A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins
all of the services and priorities of the Council.

Pagse 6



185.

186.

The meeting was adjourned for 5 mins for the Letter of Representation and
Statement of Accounts to be signed.

Internal Audit Progress Report

The report detailed the progress to date against the 2015/16 internal audit
plan that was agreed with in the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March
2015.

The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation
of the recommendations raised in 2013/14 and 2014/15.

The reports received limited assurance and therefore were included as full
reports as supplementary papers to the progress report:

e Payroll (from 2014/15)
e |T Transformation Programme (from 2014/15)
e Accounts Payable

A Counter Fraud Risk Assessment had also been completed and the full
report had also been included as a supplementary paper for information.

A motion was MOVED by CliIr Kerslake and SECONDED by Clir Murphy

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. toreceive and note the contents of the reports.

REASON FOR DECISION

To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan

Strategic Risk Review

The Insurance & Risk Management Strategy had been reviewed and was
submitted to the Committee for approval.

The report updated members of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation
Committee on new, closed or changes to strategic risks.

A motion was MOVED by ClIr Wiles and was SECONDED by Clir Murphy

A vote was taken by a show of hands and is was RESOLVED:

1. To agree the revised Insurance & Risk Management Strategy
(Appendix A).

2. To agree the updated Strategic Risk Register (Appendix B).

REASON FOR DECISION

Page 7



187.

188.

Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior
Management Team reports, where Heads of Service discuss the top level
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect
the ongoing changes.

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will work with managers to ensure
that any new or emerging risks are identified, assessed and managed
appropriately.

Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/2016

The work of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee be delivered
both by Members working in groups and through formal Committee reports.

The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will make
recommendations to decision making committees and Council
as necessary.

The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation was invited to consider its 2015/16
work programme.

A motion was MOVED by CliIr Kerslake and SECONDED by Clir Murphy
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED:

1. That the Member/Officer Communications / Members Casework Task and
Finish Group report back to the Committee in December 2015 as to the
feasibility of achieving their objectives.

2. That the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation work programme 2015/16 at
appendix A be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION

To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and
Scrutiny Committee agreed its work programme at each meeting of the
Committee.

Transformation and New Ways of Working

The Council has to transform the way that it conducts its business. Advances
in technology, changes in legislation and financial and other pressures,
requires an organisation that is flexible; one which meets the needs of its
customers but also provides employees of the Council with the tools to
perform.

Key to any transformation is ensuring that the Council can continued to make
the changes needed on an on-going basis. This implied an ability to adapt and
be innovative.

Phase 1 of the Transformation agenda will focus on the delivery of the

Page 8



189.

Customer Access Strategy and New Ways of Working.

This is a vital piece of work and will support and make evident the change that
is happening within the Council. This phase focuses on :

e The progress and implementation of the New Ways of Working
programme, highlighting major milestones achieved and to follow.

e Implementation of the Customer Access Strategy and current progress.
e A review of the work programme that supports both of the above.
A motion was MOVED by Clir Kerslake and SECONDED by ClIr Wiles

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. To Agree the approach to Phase 1 of the Transformation and New Ways
of Working Programme.

2. To Agree that further progress reports are made to the Audit, Scrutiny and
Transformation Committee which will update on future workstreams.

REASON FOR DECISION

To formalise and set out transformation phase 1 plan that identifies a clear
and structured approach.

IT Transformation and Data Security

The work programme to support IT Transformation and IT security fell
into two themes: “Building a solid foundation” and “My Desktop
Anywhere”.

The Council has a duty to protect its data. Further, we must do so in
order to continue to provide a high level of service to customers. To
allow this to happen, we needed to ensure the availability of ICT systems
and access to data in a secure and reliable manner. This is provided by
the IT infrastructure and can be thought of as the foundation to build
upon.

In addition, the Council faces challenges including a continued
increase in the amount of data being processed and stored, service
provision to customers outside normal operating times through online
services, and increasing costs and reduced resources.

New Ways of Working (NWoW) initiative outlined the need for officers
to access information in a variety of ways and time periods to support
changing customer requirements and working patterns. Using
technology to provide “My Desktop Anywhere” supports NWoW putting
the power into the department to design and provide their service.

Page 9



190.

To support this transformation IT needed to further transform! The
approach of “high availability by design” should be implemented. The
aim of high availability was to maximise access to systems and data for
officers and customers. IT Transformation is delivered through the
Modern Work Programme. Phase 1 improves current storage and links
this with Microsoft Azure cloud services to enable the Council to take
full advantage of the “cloud”.

A motion was MOVED by CliIr Kerslake and was SECONDED by Clir Wiles

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the details in this report are noted and the approach of high
availability by design to IT transformation and security is agreed.
2. Schedule an information workshop to inform Members in more
detail.
REASON FOR DECISION

Provision of a robust computing service to support the changing needs of
the Council’s working practices to support the modern workforce.

Provision of the ‘high availability’ by design to support the overall
transformation and NWoW as outlined in Audit Scrutiny & Transformation
Agenda item 9 (29.09.2015).

Provision of a cost effective and sustainable ICT service.

Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 20.53.

Pagsdl0



Agenda Iltem 3

7 December 2015
Audit & Scrutiny Committee

Strategic & Operational Risk Review

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The report updates members of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation
Committee on new, closed or changes to strategic risks.

2, Recommendation(s)

21 To agree the Strategic & Operational Risk Registers and that the risk
scores recorded for each risk accurately represents the current
status of each risk.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk
Management Strategy’ require the Audit Committee to review the strategic
risks every quarter and the operational risks every six months.

3.2  The strategic risk register is attached at Appendix A and the Operational
Risks attached at Appendix C. These are monitored quarterly by the
Corporate Leadership Board who consider the risks, the mitigations and
agree the content. It will be the responsibility of the Audit Committee to
review the strategic risks and confirm they are confident that the risks
associated within this register are those which are strategic and relevant
to the organisation at this point in time and the considered future.

3.3  Two risk training sessions were held for Senior Managers and Members
on 8 October. These sessions covered off one of the recommendations in
the Internal Audit report and a request for Member training at the Audit
Committee on 29 June 2015. During the session for Members discussion
centred around identifying some of the emerging risks which may have
implications for the Council over the next 5 years.

Page 11




3.4

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

In line with Internal Audit recommendations, CLB are considering the
inclusion of a Fraud & Corruption risk register.

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options
Strategic Risks

In accordance with the Council’s Insurance and Risk Management
Strategy, risk owners have reviewed their risks and risk scores, with the
results discussed and agreed at CLB on 12 November 2015.

Attached to this report at Appendix B is a summary showing the current
status of each risk and any movement in risk score compared with
previous monitoring periods, together with explanatory commentary on the
key issues for each risk.

As a result of the current risk review 7 scores have remained unchanged,
1 risk has increased and 3 new risks added.

New Risks
¢ Red risk RSK11 — Rollout of Universal Credit (Row No. 2)

¢ Red risk RSK12 — Extension of Right to Buy to registered provider
tenants (Row No. 3)

e Yellow risk RSK13 — Failure to deliver key Corporate Projects (Row
No. 7)

Risk Score Increased

e Amber risk RSK2 — Local Development Plan (Row No. 4)
This risk has been increased due to the possible impact on the
borough should the LDP not be delivered on time.

Risk Matrix

The thirteen risks are plotted on the risk matrix below. The current

assessment identifies that three risks will remain in the red area of the risk
matrix.

Page 12



15

12

>
5 9
3 RSK4 RSK2
£ RSK9 RSK5
3 RSK10
3 6 8 10
= RSK3 RSK13
= RSK7

RSK8

Negligible Moderate | Significant

Negative Impact/Severity

No. | Risk No. | Risk
1 Finance Pressures 8 Co_ntract/Partnershlp
Failure
2 Local Development Plan 9 Lack of Strategic Direction
Disaster . .
3 Recover/Continuity 10 Fallur_e to Spend Capital
. Receipts
Planning

4 Organisational Capacity 11 Roll out of Universal Credit
Extension of Right to Buy

Information Management 12

5 and Security to registered provider
tenants
7 Commercial Activities 13 Failure to deliver key

Corporate Projects

Operational Risks
The Operational Risks, attached at Appendix C, have been updated and

amended where necessary to reflect the actions being taken to manage
the risks. At the time of writing this report there were 41 operational risks.

Page 13



Risk Group No. of open Low Medium High
risks on register | Risk Risk Risk

Environmental Health 3 3

Governance 1 1

Localism 4 2 2

Planning 5 5

Street Scene 7 6 1

Business Transformation 3 3

Finance 9 2 7

Housing 2 1 1

Assets 6 6

Customer Services 1 1

5.

5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

8.1

Reasons for Recommendation

Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior
Management Team reports, where Heads of Service discuss the top level
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect
the ongoing changes.

In addition the Risk & Insurance Officer will work with managers to ensure
that any new or emerging risks are identified, assessed and managed
appropriately.

Consultation
None.
References to Corporate Plan

Effective risk management arrangements will support the Council to
achieve its corporate priorities. The process will enable identification of
risks and issues enabling informed decision making to removed or reduce
them in order for the priorities to be achieved.

Implications

Financial Implications
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Page 14




Legal Implications
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2  Effective risk management provides a means of identifying, managing and
reducing the likelihood of legal claims or regulatory challenges against the
Council.

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A — Strategic Risk Register
Appendix B — Strategic Risk Register Summary Sheet
Appendix C — Operational Risks

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Sue White
Telephone: 01277 312821
E-mail: sue.white@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Risk Register and Action Plan

Risk Number 1

| Risk Owner: Chris Leslie

DATE: October 2015

Business Risk Description: Finance Pressures

Risk Rating to

Trigger Consequences Existing Controls Likelihood Impact date
e Failure or significant reduction of | ¢ Council unable to meet budget ¢ Medium Term Financial Planning
income streams and external r
[...]
, Scrutiny & Transformation Committee
Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom of

Information Requests

Report of: Steve Summers, Head of Customer Services
Wards Affected: None

This report is Public

1. Executive Summary

This report is before Members to monitor and review the complaints
received through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide
information on the number of Freedom of Information requests received
during the period April to September 2015.

2, Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee notes the complaints received through the
Council’s formal complaints process and the number of Freedom of
Information Requests received.

3. Introduction and Background — Corporate Complaints

3.1 Following a recent review of its complaints procedure the Council has
introduced a three stage complaints process which is intended to improve
on the previous procedure for customers to take issue with any perceived
failure to provide a service, failure to respond to requests or failure to
adhere to standards on the part of the Council and its officers.

3.2 The new process itself has three stages. In the first instance, the
complaint is forwarded to the service Investigator for a meaningful and
informed review. If the complainant is not satisfied with the response then
it will be forwarded to the Head of Service for the department concerned
to conduct a second stage investigation into the matter. If the
complainant is not satisfied with the response from the Head of Services
they can request a third stage investigation into the matter. At all stages,
the Council aims to respond fully following the investigation within 20
working days.

Page 45



4, Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1  During 2014/2015 financial year there were 23 complaints for first stage
investigation, 43 complaints have been received from April to September
in 2015/16.

4.2  The table below shows the breakdown for the financial year 2012/13 to
2014/15 and the complaints received for the period April to September

2015/16.
Stage One
Department 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 2015/16
April -
September
Assets 0 0 2 0
Housing 10 10 11 21
Planning 8 10 4 12
Revenues and 6 9 2 5
Benefits
Governance 2 0 0 0
Legal and Debt 2 3 0 2
Recovery
Health, Safety 2 0 1 1
and Localism
Street Scene & 4 1 3 2
Environment
Total 34 33 23 43

4.3  Details of the 43 complaints included

e Housing repair issues

e General housing issues

e Refusal of planning application and pre application advice
e Delay in planning application validation

e Length of process of pre application advice

e Strategic Growth Options Consultation validity

4.4  Eight complaints have progressed to the second stage for the period April

to September 2015/2016. The table below shows a comparison for
previous years.

Page 46



4.5

4.6

4.7

Stage Two

Department | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16
April -
September
Housing 1 2 2
Planning 3 3 1 5
Revenues and 2 3 1
Benefits
Environmental 0 0 1 0
Health
Governance 2 0 0
Streetscene & 0 0 1 0
Environment
Legal 0 1 0 0
Total 8 9 6 8

Four complaints have progressed to Stage 3 in the period April to
September 2015/16, one for Planning and three for Housing.

Set out in the table below are details of the outcome of the complaints
received in the period April to September.

Department Upheld Upheld Not Ongoing | Total
in Part | Upheld

Housing 0 6 13 2 21
Environmental 1 0 0 0 1
Health &
Licensing
Legal 0 0 1 1 2
Planning 1 1 5 5 12
Parking 1 0 0 0 1
Operational 0 0 1 0 1
Services
Revenue & 0 0 1 4 5
Benefits

Total 3 7 21 12 43

However, it is inevitable that there will be a proportion of cases where the
complainant is unhappy with the outcome. If the complainant remains
dissatisfied following the Stage 3 response, it would be appropriate for
them to approach the Local Government Ombudsman should they choose
to do so.

Page 47



4.8

5.1

5.2

In 2014/15 three complaints had progressed to the Local Government
Ombudsman. A comparison with previous years is included in the table
below. Up to September 2015/16 there has been 2 complaints made to
the Local Government Ombudsman.

Department 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16
April -
September
Housing 1 2 1 1
Planning 3 0 0
Revenues and 0 2 1 1
Benefits

Building Control 1 0 0
Governance 0 0 1 0
Total 4 7 2

Freedom of Information Requests

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 provides public access to
information held by public authorities. It does this in two ways:

e Public authorities are obliged to publish certain information about
their activities; and

e Members of the public are entitled to request information from
public authorities.

Recorded information includes printed documents, computer files, letters,
emails, photographs, and sound or video recordings. The Act does not
cover access to individual's own personal data, such request need to be
made under the Data protection Act 1998.

Set out in the table below is a breakdown by department of the number of
Freedom of information Requests received in 2014/15 and for the period
April to September 2015/16. This information is available for public
viewing on the Council’s website. The total number of requests received
in 2012/13 was 432 and in 2013/14 was 661.

Department 2014/15 2015/16
April -
September
Revenues and Benefits 164 69
ICT 31 17
Corporate Services 103 40
Environmental Health 73 41
Housing 49 38
Streetscene 86 32
Finance Services 47 21
Built Environment 44 19

Page 48



6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

Report Author Contact Details:

Name:

Community Services 18 3

Democratic Services 7 4

Total 622 284
Implications

Financial Implications

Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Tel & Email 01277 312712/chris.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer

Tel & Email: 01277 312860/christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

None - although a robust complaints mechanism contributes towards

good governance.

Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are

exempt or protected by copyright)

None.

Appendices to this report

None.

Steve Summers

Telephone: 01277 312629

E-mail:

steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 49



mailto:/christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

7 December 2015
Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Work Programme 2015/16

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Wards Affected:  All

This report is: Public
1. Executive Summary

1.1 The work of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will be
delivered both by Members working in groups and through formal
Committee reports. The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
will make recommendations to decision making committees and Council
as necessary. The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee is
invited to consider its 2015/16 work programme.

2. Recommendation(s)

21 That the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation work programme
2015/16 at appendix A be approved.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 At the beginning of the municipal year, the Audit, Scrutiny and
Transformation Committee agreed its work programme.

3.2 Committee members are invited by the Chair and Vice-Chair to propose
topics for inclusion on the work programme.

3.3 The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will have particular
regard to the Budget, Corporate Plan, Forward Plan, Council policy and
significant national issues. The Committee will also seek to include the
scrutiny of external facing matters that are of significant interest to local
communities.

3.4 The work programme of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation

Committee should not include management or staffing issues which are
the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service.

Page 51




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

6.1

7.1

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

The Scrutiny function works best when the committee undertakes its work
both in member groups and by receiving formal committee reports. The
benefits of a Task and Finish approach were outlined at the 29 June 2015
meeting of the Committee.

During its meeting on 29 June 2015 in addition to the proposed work
programme the Committee agreed to add the following:

e Training for Members in relation to IT transformation and data security
to be added to the agenda for September 2015;

e Review of the Members Code of Conduct with specific reference to,
but not limited to member engagement with the media.

On 16 September 2015 Council agreed that progress against the peer
review action plan should be monitored by the Audit, Scrutiny and
Transformation Committee.

At the 29 September 2015 Committee the work programme was updated,
requesting that the Member/Officer Communications / Members
Casework Task and Finish Group report back to the Committee in
December 2015 as to the feasibility of achieving their objectives. In
addition the Committee agreed that future updates be received on
Transformation and New Ways of Working.

The current work programme for the Committee is at Appendix A.
Reasons for Recommendation

To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and
Scrutiny Committee agrees its work programme at each meeting of the
Committee.

Consultation

This report seeks to consult with the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on its
work programme.

References to Corporate Plan
The priority area A Modern Council includes an action to improve the
Council’'s governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective

decision-making. An effective scrutiny function is an essential element of
that priority.

Page 52



8.1

8.2

9.1

10.

Implications

Financial Implications

Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.
Legal Implications

Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support
Services

Tel & Email: 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk
There are no legal implications at present.

Background Papers

None

Appendices to this report

Appendix A — Work Programme 2015/16

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Telephone: 01277 312542
E-mail: christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme 2015-16 APPENDIX A
Topic Committee Lead Commentary
Date Members
Annual Work Programme 29 June 2015 | Councillors | The Chair and Vice-Chair consult the Committee on the scrutiny
Kerslake & | work programme 2015/16. This will be review at each Committee.
Murphy
Hackney Carriage Fare Setting Process | 29 June 2015 TBC The Licensing Committee of 13 January 2015 recommended to the
Audit and Scrutiny Committee that a cross party Task and Finish
Group be established in order to review the process for setting of
tariffs in respect of Hackney Carriage fares and advise on a future
programme for tariff setting.
Transformation and New Ways of 29 Sep 2015 Officer Complete — A report was presented to the Committee.
Working Report
Budget Scrutiny 29 Sep 2015 | Councillors | The second meeting of the group has been held.
Barrett,
Clark,
Kerslake &
— Murphy
&;faining for Members in relation to IT 29 Sep 2015 Officer Complete — A report was presented to the Committee.
tansformation and data security Report
‘Member/Officer Communications / 7 Dec 2015 Verbal It was agreed at the meeting on 29 September that the group would
%embers Casework Task and Finish Update provide an update on the feasibility of achieving its objectives.
roup
Review of the Members Code of Conduct | January 2016 TBC Added to the work programme agenda at the meeting on 29 June
with specific reference to, but not limited 2015.
to member engagement with the media.
Revenues and Benefits shared service 7 March Officer Officer report on the Revenues and Benefits shared service.
2016 Report
Annual Rep
[...]
uch as the National Health Service and Essex County
Council.

10) To make reports or recommendations to the Local Authority, any committee or sub-
committee of the Local Authority, any officer of the Local Authority, or any joint
committee on which the Local Authority is represented or any sub-committee of such a
committee, on matters which affect the Borough of Brentwood or the inhabitants of the
Borough of Brentwood.

11) To review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection
with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.
12) To make reports or recommendations to the Local Authority with respect to the
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.

13) To be responsible for scrutiny of the Council’s strategic and budgetary framework
and its implementation.

14) To report annually to Council on the progress of the work programme and to make
relevant recommendations.

Transformation
To review and facilitate the transformation of delivery of services.

Page 60



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Strategic Risk Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B Strategic Risk Summary Sheet
	Appendix C

	4 Corporate Complaints Monitor and Freedom of Information Requests
	5 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme 2015-16

	 



Minutes of the meeting


234

Minutes

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
Monday, 7th December, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Faragher (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Clark

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Trump
Cllr Pound

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr Cloke

Officers Present

Steve Summers - Head of Customer Services
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer
Claire Hayden - Governance and Member Support Officer
Alistair Greer - Principal Accountant

253. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies received for this meeting.  

254. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Audit , Scrutiny &  Transformation Committee meeting 
held on 29th September 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.

A member of the committee remarked that Cllr Kendall name needed  to be 
remove from the Committee membership, this was noted by the clerk.



235

255. Strategic Risk Review 

The report updated members of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation 
Committee on new, closed or changes to strategic risks.

After a discussion, members requested a couple of updates to the appendix 
which was noted by the Lead Officer.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Murphy 
to agreed the recommendation set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED:

1. To agree the Strategic & Operational Risk Registers and that the risk 
scores recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of 
each risk.

REASON FOR DECISION
Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Heads of Service discuss the top level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

In addition the Risk & Insurance Officer will work with managers to ensure that 
any new or emerging risks are identified, assessed and managed 
appropriately. 

256. Corporate Complaints Monitor and Freedom of Information Requests 

This report is before Members to monitor and review the complaints received 
through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide information on 
the number of Freedom of Information requests received during the period 
April to September 2015.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Murphy 
to agree the recommendation set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNAMINOUSLY:

1. That the Committee notes the complaints received through the 
Council’s formal complaints process and the number of Freedom of 
Information Requests received.

REASON FOR DECISION
Formal complaints and Freedom of Information requests are monitored by 
both members and the Corporate Leadership Team to ensure efficient 



236

response times and identify any process failure or service delivery breakdown 
in service areas.

In addition the Head of Customer Services  will work with managers to ensure 
that any process failure or service delivery breakdown are identified, 
assessed and managed appropriately. 

257. Scrutiny Work Programme 

The work of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will be 
delivered both by Members working in groups and through formal Committee 
reports. The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will make 
recommendations to decision making committees and Council as necessary. 
The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee is invited to consider its 
2015/16 work programme.

After a brief discussion is was suggested by a member of the committee that 
the Member/Officer Communications/Members Casework task and finish 
group become a cross party working group.
 
It was also suggested that the Hackney Carriage Fare Setting Process was be 
discussed at the next meeting Audit, Scrutiny & Transformation Committee to 
be held on 25th January 2016.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and SECONDED by Cllr Murphy to 
agree the recommendation set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation work programme 2015/16 at 
appendix A be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION
To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee agrees its work programme at each meeting of the 
Committee.  

258. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 20:00.


